Feasibility Analysis:
Solar Seed Dryer and Storage Bin
at State Line Farm, Bennington, VT
PrePared for:
Vermont Agency of Agriculture, Food & Markets
Vermont Sustainable Jobs Fund
PrePared by:
John Williamson & Tanner Williamson – State Line Biofuels, LLP

 Bearings: Carbon
 O-Ring & Gaskets: EPDM
Model Nomenclature
 F –   Cast Iron, Flanged
 BF – Bronze, Flanged
 SF – 304 Stainless Steel, Flanged
 Variations:
 Z  – Zoning Circulator
  J  – Bronze Cartridge with Cast Iron Casing
Performance Data
 Flow Range:  0 – 31 GPM
 Head Range:  0 – 31 Feet
 Minimum Fluid Temperature:  40˚F (4˚C)
 Maximum Fluid Temperature:  230°F (110˚C)
 Maximum Working Pressure:  125 psi
 Connection Sizes:  3/4”, 1”, 1-1/4”, 1-1/2” Flanged
For Indoor use only
Mounting Positions
Standard Optional OK if over
20 psi
Flange Orientation
Use at 40%, Centered (In place of “Do it Once. Do it right” on Catalog Sheets)  NOTE:  Remove Hydronic Components & Systems
Taco Inc., 1160 Cranston Street, Cranston, RI 02920 / (401) 942-8000 / Fax (401) 942-2360
Taco (Canada) Ltd., 6180 Ordan Drive, Mississauga, Ontario L5T 2B3 / (905) 564-9422 / Fax (905) 564-9436
   A B C D F G Ship Wt.
 Model Casing in. mm in. mm in. mm in. mm in. mm in. mm lbs. Kg
 0011-F4 Cast Iron 7-1/2 191 6-1/8 156 3-1/2 89 3-3/8 86 5-5/8 143 6-1/2 165 12.0 5.5
 0011-BF4 Bronze 7-1/2 191 6-1/8 156 3-1/2 89 3-3/8 86 5-5/8 143 6-1/2 165 12.0 5.5
 0011-SF4 St.Steel 7-1/2 191 6-1/8 156 3-1/2 89 3-3/8 86 5-5/8 143 6-1/2 165 11.0 5.0
Pump Dimensions & Weights
 Model Volts Hz Ph Amps RPM HP
 0011-F4 115 60 1 1.76 3250 1/8
 0011-BF4/SF4 115 60 1 1.76 3250 1/8
 Motor         Permanent Split Capacitor
 Type           Impedance   Protected
 Motor
 Options       220/50/1,  220/60/1,  230/60/1,  100/110/50/60/1
Electrical Data
Submittal Data Information
Model 0011 Cartridge Circulator
Flow vs. Pressure for 18" Sukup 3 Hp Fan
0.0
1.0
2.0
3.0
4.0
5.0
6.0
0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000 7000 8000
Air Flow (CFM)
St